FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING mhl010-057 09/17/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1117 OLD FAYETTEVILLE ROAD THE TRINITY HOME LELAND, NC 28451 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual survey was completed on September 17, 2019. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. 101119 the doctor verbally stated that the V 291 27G .5603 Supervised Living - Operations V 291 10A NCAC 27G .5603 **OPERATIONS** inhaler should be (a) Capacity. A facility shall serve no more than six clients when the clients have mental illness or taken with client developmental disabilities. Any facility licensed on June 15, 2001, and providing services to more #1 only when she than six clients at that time, may continue to aces out into the provide services at no more than the facility's licensed capacity. (b) Service Coordination. Coordination shall be community to maintained between the facility operator and the utilize the gym for qualified professionals who are responsible for treatment/habilitation or case management. exercise. She does (c) Participation of the Family or Legally Responsible Person. Each client shall be provided the opportunity to maintain an ongoing relationship with her or his family through such means as visits to the facility and visits outside the facility. Reports shall be submitted at least annually to the parent of a minor resident, or the legally responsible person of an adult resident. Reports may be in writing or take the form of a

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

safety issues become a primary concern.

conference and shall focus on the client's

progress toward meeting individual goals. (d) Program Activities. Each client shall have

activity opportunities based on her/his choices, needs and the treatment/habilitation plan. Activities shall be designed to foster community

inclusion. Choices may be limited when the court or legal system is involved or when health or

TITLE

perations M

will coordinate with

request that specific

instructions are

(X6) DATE

7VZF11

PRINTED: 09/20/2019 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING mhl010-057 09/17/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1117 OLD FAYETTEVILLE ROAD THE TRINITY HOME LELAND, NC 28451 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 Continued From page 1 V 291 uded on the ript or have a ipt written This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews, observation and can self-aministry interview, the facility failed to maintain coordination between the facility operator and the to the inhaler can professionals who are responsible for the client's treatment, affecting one of three clients (#1). The be taken with findings are: her every time Review on 09/17/19 of client #1's record she is away from revealed: - 46 year old female. me. medication - Admission date of 03/24/09. dministration - Diagnoses of Mild Intellecutual Developmental Disability, Bipolar, Depression and Seizure Disorder. Review on 09/17/19 of a physician order for client #1 dated 05/23/19 revealed Albuterol (proair-treats exercise induced broncospasm) inhale 2 puffs every 4 hours as needed for wheezing or shortness of breath. Review on 09/17/19 of client #1's July 2019 thru September 2019 Medication Administration Records revealed the following transcribed entry Proair - inhale 2 puffs every 4 hours as needed for wheezing or shortness of breath. Observation on 09/17/19 at approximately 12:05pm revealed: - Proair inhaler was stored at the facility. - The label for the Proair stated to administer 2 puffs as needed every 4 hours for wheezing or shortness of breath. - Client #1 was at a local day program. Interview on 09/17/19 the Operations Manager

PRINTED: 09/20/2019 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
mhi010		mhl010-057	B. WING		09/17/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
THE TRINITY HOME 1117 OLD FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LELAND, NC 28451						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	
V 291	stated: - Client #1 attended - Client #1 did not h when she went into - She understood cl Proair inhaler with h	a local day program. ave the Proair inhaler with her	V 291			
V 736	10A NCAC 27G .03 EXTERIOR REQUII (c) Each facility and maintained in a safe		V 736	Rusty floor ven in hall bathro has been repk 1911 areas outs Oround the bac porch have be Cleaned and fi	aced ide ik	11/11/19
	was not maintained orderly manner. The Observation on 09/1 9:50am until 10:50ar - Client #1's ceiling li have a globe. The wa large unpainted wh - Client #2's ceiling for the wall under the liptown substance Client #3's bedroom debris scattered through the country of the wall under the liptown substance Client #3's bedroom debris scattered through the country of the countr	on and interview, the facility in a clean, attractive and findings are: 7/19 from approximately m revealed: ight in her bathroom did not all area behind a dresser had		Of debris. The	oor duled lopos t en sall t ery	

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING_ mhl010-057 09/17/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1117 OLD FAYETTEVILLE ROAD THE TRINITY HOME LELAND, NC 28451 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 736 Continued From page 3 V 736 all tour - The hallway bathroom had a rusty floor vent. - The dining room had the uncovered sub-floor plywood covering a portion of the area. - The area outside the back porch had 2 commodes and a recliner on the ground. A green tarp was stored beside the rear steps. Interview on 09/17/19 client #3 stated: - He was planning on storing his clothes. - e needed to clean up some areas of his room. Interview on 09/17/19 the Operations Manager stated: - The facility was still undergoing repairs after damage from a hurricane. - The commodes and the recliner was supposed to be picked up this weekend and thrown away. - Client #3 was a hoarder and staff would address the conditions of his room.

V736 continued

additional storage space for clothes. All items of concern in this section will be added to the safety checklist for the facility and monitored monthly by the bualified professional or Operations Manager.



F.O.C.U.S - NC, LLC

"Where We Strive"

For Our Clients' Ultimate Success
The Trinity Home
1117 Old Fayetteville Road
Leland, NC 28451

October 14, 2019

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Department of Health and Human Services Division of Mental Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699

Re: Plan of Correction for Annual Survey completed on September 17, 2019 The Trinity Home, 1117 Old Fayetteville Rd. Leland, NC 28451 MHL #010-057

Dear Sir or Madam,

Enclosed with this letter you will find the original Plan of Correction for our facility. Please do not hesitate to contact me if further information is needed or if there are any questions or concerns.

Sincerely.

Rochelle King-Moore, BS, QP

Operations Manager FPCUS-NC, LLC

910-508-7852

DHSR - Mental Health

OCT 1 8 2019

Lic. & Cert. Section